# Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin



Oneidas bringing several hundred bags of corn to Washington's starving army at Valley Forge, after the colonists had consistently refused to aid them.



# UGWA DEMOLUM YATEHE Because of the help of this Oneida Chief in cementing a friendship between the six nations and the colony of Pennsylvania, a new nation, the United States was made possble.

## RESOLUTION 05-12-10-F

## Fee to Trust for the Former Lois M. Metoxen Property

- WHEREAS, the Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin is a federally recognized Indian government and a treaty Tribe organized under the laws of the United States of America; and
- WHEREAS, the Oneida General Tribal Council is the governing body of the Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin; and
- WHEREAS, the Oneida General Tribal Council has delegated the authorities of Article IV of the Oneida Tribal Constitution to the Oneida Business Committee; and
- WHEREAS, the Oneida Tribe has acquired in fee status property referred to as Former Lois M. Metoxen Property with the following tax parcel numbers: 17-0-2046-01, 17-0-1940-00; and
- WHEREAS, the Oneida Business Committee, through Resolution #12-07-05-AA, requested the United States Bureau of Indian Affairs (BIA) initiate and carry out the required process to place the above described property in trust for the Oneida Tribe; and
- WHEREAS, the Oneida Business Committee, based upon the recommendations from the Division of Land Management, has determined that significant changes need to be made to the Tribe's application to have this property taken into trust status; and
- WHEREAS, the Oneida Business Committee has determined that it is in the Tribe's best interest to rescind its request to have the BIA process the Tribe's request to have this property placed into trust status in order to provide the Division of Land Management sufficient opportunity to make the changes prior to re-submitting a new request to the BIA to have this property placed into trust status.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, the Business Committee rescinds Resolution #12-07-05-AA.

### CERTIFICATION

I, the undersigned, as Secretary of the Oneida Business Committee, hereby certify that the Oneida Business Committee is composed of 9 members of whom 5 members constitute a quorum. 6 members were present at a meeting duly called, noticed and held on the 12<sup>th</sup> day of May 2010; that the foregoing resolution was duly adopted at such meeting by a vote of 5 members for; 0 members against, and 0 members not voting; and that said resolution has not been rescinded or amended in any way.

Patricia Hoeft, Tribal Secretary Oneida Business Committee

\*According to the By-Laws, Article I, Section 1, the Chair votes "only in the case of a tie."